
 
 

Mike Kelly FCIOB MCIM 

Chief Executive 

 

Our Ref LW 

Your Ref OSC/LW 

Date 3 December 2013 

Contact Chris Shillitto 

Direct Line 0161 253 5041 

E-mail c.shillitto@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
 

TO: All Members of Council 
 

Councillors : S Briggs (Chair), A Audin, K Audin, D Bailey, M Bailey, 
N Bayley, I Bevan, J Black, P Bury, G Campbell, S Carter, R Caserta, 
D Cassidy, J Columbine, M C Connolly, A Cummings, J Daly, E Fitzgerald, 
L Fitzwalter, J Frith, I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, M Hankey, 
S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, M James, 
D Jones, J Lewis, A Matthews, S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon, N Parnell, 
T Pickstone, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, J Smith, S Smith, 
S Southworth, T Tariq, B Vincent, R Walker, S Walmsley, J Walton, 
M Wiseman and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Council 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will 
be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 December 2013 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 
AGENDA 
 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  
 

Legal & Democratic Services 

Division 

 

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) Solicitor 

Assistant Director of Legal &  

Democratic Services 

 

Town Hall 

Knowsley Street 

Bury  BL9 0SW 

www.bury.gov.uk 

Electronic service of legal 

documents accepted only at: 

E-mail: legal.services@bury.gov.uk 

Fax: 0161 253 5119 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for those without access 
to the Council’s Intranet or Website. 
 



 
 
 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and 
Officers and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk – click on A
[...]
stion per Councillor.  
  
 



7   JOINT AUTHORITIES - REPORT BY THE COUNCIL'S REPRESENTATIVE 
AND QUESTIONS  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 (A) A report by the Council’s Representative on the work of the Greater 

Manchester Waste Disposal Authority, Councillor Cummings. 
 

 (B) Questions (if any) on the work of the Joint Authorities to be asked 
by Members of the Council for which the necessary notice has been given 
in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11.2. 

  
 

8   REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT  REMUNERATION PANEL  (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
 

9   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
Report attached  
 

10 NOTICES OF MOTION   
 
1.  Domestic Abuse 
“Council notes that domestic abuse affects every community in Bury: rich or 
poor, white or black, old or young, gay or straight.  Over the past 12 months, 
Greater Manchester Police dealt with 3,570 cases of domestic abuse in Bury. 
 
This represents the tip of the iceberg. It is estimated that one in four women will 
experience domestic abuse at some point in their life. It doesn’t just affect 
women, 17% of the victims who report domestic abuse to police in Bury are 
men.  Domestic abuse isn’t just physical, many people suffer serious emotional 
turmoil at the hands of abusive partners. 
 
Council notes that help and advice is available to victims of domestic abuse and 
those who fear their friends or loved ones may be victims at the 
www.endthefear.co.uk website. 
 
This council resolves to make a stand against domestic abuse by: 
 
 · working with the Police and Crime Commissioner, Greater Manchester Police, 
the NHS, housing associations, other agencies and most importantly of all, local 
communities across Bury to make clear that domestic abuse in all its forms is 
unacceptable; 
 
 · doing all we can to encourage people to report domestic abuse to the police; 
 
 · instructing the Chief Executive to report back by April 2014 on progress made 
by this Local Authority and partner agencies to improve and enhance services 
provided to victims of domestic abuse. 
 
The Council agrees to sign up to the Greater Manchester Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s promise to “say no to domestic abuse” at 
www.gmpcc.org.uk/endthefear and encourage as many Bury residents as 
possible to do the same.” 
 



In the names of Councillors A Audin, K Audin, M Bailey, D Bailey, N 
Bayley, J Black, P Bury, G Campbell, S Carter, D M Cassidy, J Columbine, 
M Connolly, A J Cummings, E FitzGerald L Fitzwalter, J Frith, J 
Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, A Isherwood, M A James, D 
Jones, J S Lewis, A K Matthews, N A Parnell, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R 
Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, J Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq and S 
Walmsley. 
 
2. Bury Library 
 
“This Council notes the proposal to install a Sculpture Centre in part of the 
building presently occupying Bury Library. This Council believes Bury Library to 
be an invaluable and much loved community asset benefiting the residents of 
our Borough. This Council is opposed to any plan to reduce the present footprint 
of Bury Library believing there to be no culture, educational and economic 
argument to support this. We are further opposed to any reduction in books and 
other material presently held by Bury library and available for members of the 
public to borrow. This Council believes the facilities and services presently 
offered by Bury Library should be maintained at their current level.  
 
THIS COUNCIL therefore resolves to:  
 
1. Cease installation of a Sculpture Centre at Bury Library 
 
2. Not to spend £75,000 or any sum of tax payers money carrying out 
renovations or alterations to the structure of the building at this time. 
 
3. Allow Bury Library to maintain its present footprint. 
 
4. Retain all lending and reference materials presently held by Bury Library.  
 
5. Retain the present level services and facilities currently offered by Bury 
Library. 
 
6. To employ a permanent staffing structure solely based at Bury Library to 
allow for the above.” 
 
In the names of Councillors I Bevan, R Caserta, J Daly, I Gartside, D 
Gunther, M Hankey, K Hussain, S Nuttall, B Vincent, R Walker, J Walton, 
M Wiseman and Y Wright  
 
  
 

11 SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 
 

12 QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS   
 
Questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships on which the Council is 
represented to be asked by Members of the Council (if any). 
  



 

13 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE COUNCIL COMMITTEES   
 

 Questions on the delegated decisions made by the Regulatory Committees and 
Scrutiny Committees contained in the Digests of Decisions 5 and 6 (2013/14) 
published since the last ordinary meeting of the Council, providing four clear 
working days’ notice has been given of the question.   
 
Members are asked to bring to the meeting their copy of Digests 5 and 6 
 (2013/14) 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



291 
 

 

  

 Minutes of: AN ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 
 Date of Meeting: 16 October 2013 
 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor S Briggs), in the Chair; 

   Councillors M Bailey, D Bailey, I Bevan, P Bury, G Campbell, S 

Carter, R A Caserta, D M Cassidy, M Connolly, AJ Cummings, 

J Daly, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, I B Gartside, J Grimshaw, 

D L Gunther, M Hankey, P Heneghan, T Holt, K Hussain, A 

Isherwood, M A James, D Jones, J S Lewis, A Matthews,  S 

Nuttall, D O’Hanlon, N Parnell, T D Pickstone, A Quinn, 

K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, J Smith, S 

Southworth, B Vincent, R E Walker, S Walmsley, J F Walton, 

M J Wiseman and Y Wight  
 

Apologies for  Councillors A Audin, K Audin, N Bayley, J Black (Cl),  

Absence: J Columbine, J Frith, S Haroon and T Tariq   

 

 Public attendance: 27 members of the public attended the meeting   
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
C.439 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 1. Councillor Connolly declared an interest in any item which related to staffing as 

his partner is an employee of Bury Council. 

 

 2. Councillor Jones declared an interest in any item which related to staffing as his 

wife is an employee of Bury Council.  

 

 3. Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in Minute C.447(2) “Notice of Motion 

– Royal Mail,” as he is a retired postman and a member of the Communications 

Workers Union. 

 

 4. Councillor Walmsley declared a personal interest in Minute C.447(2)”Notice of 

Motion – Royal Mail”, as she is a member and activist of the Communications 

Workers Union.  

 

 5. Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in Minute C.447(1), “Notice of 

Motion – School Meals,” as his spouse is employed at Summerseat Methodist 

Primary School and he has a child in that School’s Reception Class who will 

benefit from the Central Government Proposal.  

 

C.440 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 11 September 2013 be 

signed by the Mayor as a true and correct record.   

 

C.441 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 1. The Mayor referred to the recent passing of former Councillor and former Mayor, 

Winston Ramsey, and Members observed a brief silence as a mark of respect.  

 

 2. The Mayor referred to the following forthcoming events:- 

Agenda Item 2Document Pack Page 1



292 
 

 

• Local Democracy Week was taking place between 14 and 21 October 2013, 

and events programmed included a talk on Democracy on Thursday, 17 

October 2013 and a Question Time Session on Saturday 2 November 2013.  

 

• The Royal Regiment of Fusiliers would be staging a Homecoming Parade on 

Tuesday, 19 November 2013. 

 

• The Mayor would be hosting a charity Afternoon Tea on Friday, 25 October 

2013. 

 

C.442 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 The Mayor reported that there were no written questions from members of the 

public.  Questions were invited from members of the public present and the following
[...]
the past six months cannot be 

moved.”  

     

C.444 LEADER’S STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 

 (a) Written questions (Notice given) 

 

  The Leader of the Council, Councillor Connolly, made a statement on the work 

undertaken by him since the date of the last Council meeting.  The Leader and 

the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on 

the following issues:  

 

No. Issue Questioner Answered by  

(and action) 

1. Spot fines for incorrect use 

of waste bins  

Councillor Gunther  Councillor Southworth  

2. Business Rates Councillor Southworth Councillor John Smith 

3. Apprenticeships Councillor Pickstone Councillor Connolly 

4. Bury Library and Sculpture 

Centre  

Councillor Daly Councillor Lewis 

5. Council Tax Arrears Councillor Quinn Councillor John Smith 

6. Tree Pruning  Councillor O’Hanlon Councillor Isherwood 

7. Planning Applications and 

Job Creation  

Councillor Nuttall  Councillor Isherwood 

8. Pot Holes and IT use Councillor Parnell Councillor Isherwood 

9. Bus Lane Enforcement Fines  Councillor Pickstone  Councillor Isherwood  

10. Sharing Services Councillor Gartside Councillor John Smith 

11. Street Safe Schemes  Councillor Jones Councillor Isherwood 

12. Empty Houses Councillor O’Hanlon Councillor Shori 

Document Pack Page 3



294 
 

13. Community Fund Councillor Rothwell  Councillor Walmsley  

 

 Due to the lack of time to answer questions 10 to 13 inclusive, the Leader gave an 

undertaking that copies of the answers to those questions will be circulated to all 

Councillors.  The Leader also gave an undertaking to make these available on the 

Council Web Site.  

 

 (b)  Oral questions on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council 

meeting (without Notice) 

 

14 Civic Venues Progress Report Councillor O’Hanlon Councillor Lewis  

15. Affordable Accommodation – 

Social Rented Sector 

Councillor Rothwell Councillor Shori 

16. Independent Review of Civic 

Venues and C
[...]
our local schools and with parents to ensure a successful roll-out of this 

initiative and in particular to ensure that the provision of appropriate healthy meals.  

 

Although this Council welcomes any initiative to support hard pressed families who 

are struggling to balance the family budget, this Council believes that this initiative 

does not come close to addressing the hardship this Government has placed on 

families in Bury, many of whom are having to resort to food banks, pay day lenders 

and loan sharks to feed their families.  This Council condemns the relentless cuts in 

funding for Bury and the impact this has on hard pressed families. 

 

The Council would also like to raise its concerns regarding the discussions taking 

place presently that this initiative would be funded through the ‘pupil premium’. 

Taking into consideration the Chancellor of the Exchequer announcing in his summer 

review that there will be a 20% reduction in the Educational Services Grant, this will 

place further pressures on schools and appears at odds with the Government policy 

that schools budgets will be ring fenced.” 

 

2. Royal Mail  

 

A Motion had been received and set out in the Summons in the names of:- 

 

 Councillors A Audin, K Audin, M Bailey, D Bailey, N Bayley, J Black, P Bury,  

G Campbell, S Carter, D M Cassidy, J Columbine, M Connolly, A J Cummings,  

E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J Frith, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan,  

T Holt, A Isherwood, M A James, D Jones,  J S Lewis, A K Matthews,  

N A Parnell, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, J Smith,  

S Southworth, T Tariq and S Walmsley. 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Holt and seconded by Councillor John Smith:- 

 

“This Council recognises the hard work carried out by our local postmen and women 

in delivering the Royal Mail Universal Service Obligation. The Council also recognises 

the huge changes Royal Mail have made to improve the service, address the 

pensions de
[...]
ed in” by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee to be considered at this Council meeting.  

 

C.449 QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 

 There were no written questions on the work of the outside bodies or partnerships 

on which the Council is represented, submitted in accordance with Council Procedure 

Rule 11.2. 

 

C.450 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

 

 There were no written questions asked on the delegated decisions of the 

Committees or Scrutiny Committee contained in the Digest of Decision No.d 4 

(2013-2014). 

 

 

 

 

 THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR 

 

 (NOTE:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.10 pm) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 9



Document Pack Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
COUNCIL 
 

 
DATE: 

 
27 NOVEMBER 2013 
4 DECEMBER 2013 
11 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2013/14 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CORPORATE 
AFFAIRS  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY) 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 
 

 
The report is within the public domain 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance 
with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and covers the following: 
 

• An economic update for the 2013/14 financial year 
to 30 September 2013 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 

• The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential 
indicators) 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 
2013/14  

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 
2013/14 

• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken 
during 2013/14 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and 
Prudential Limits for 2013/14 

 

Agenda 

Item 

 

REPORT FOR DE
[...]
PPORT 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER and CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 
 

 
The report is for publication. 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report provides Members with an up-date on the 
local Council Tax Support scheme and sets out 
recommendations to continue to deliver a local 
scheme within the available budget.  
 

 
OPTIONS & RECOMMENDED 
OPTION 

 
Council is asked to agree that the Scheme 
introduced with effect from 1st April 2013 is 
continued without change from 1st April 2014 to 
31st March 2015. 
 
Council is also asked to approve that agreement of 
the specific legal wording of the local Regulations 
enacting the Council Tax Support Scheme set out in 
the report be delegated to the Executive Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Affairs and the leaders of the two other 
political parties represented on the Council. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Agenda 

Item 

 REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 63



 2

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     
 

 
Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
The financial implications arising from the report 
are centred around the large cut in Government 
funding that accompanied the localisation of 
Council Tax support.  The existing scheme was 
designed to address this gap while providing as 
much protection as possible for the most 
vulnerable claimants. 
  
The performance of the scheme is closely 
monitored and to date caseload and collection 
are within anticipated projections. However, 
given the fixed nature of the government grant 
to fund the scheme, the risk continues that 
increased take up or reductions to the income of 
existing claimants will have

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
411 

 
 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 11 December 2013 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor S Briggs, in the Chair) 

Councillors D Bailey, M Bailey, I Bevan, J Black, P Bury, 
G Campbell, S Carter, R Caserta, D Cassidy, J Columbine, 
M C Connolly, A Cummings, J Daly, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, 
J Frith, I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, M Hankey, 
S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, 
M James, D Jones, J Lewis, A Matthews, S Nuttall, 
D O'Hanlon, N Parnell, T Pickstone, A Quinn, K Rothwell, 
R Shori, A Simpson, J Smith, S Smith, S Southworth, 
T Tariq, B Vincent, R Walker, S Walmsley, J Walton and 
Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

A Audin, K Audin, N Bayley and M Wiseman 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

27 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
C. 608  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
1. Councillor Connolly declared an interest in any item which related to staffing as 
his partner is an employee of Bury Council. 
2. Councillor Jones declared an interest in any item which related to staffing as his 
wife is an employee of Bury Council.  
3. Councillor Bevan declared an interest in items relating to staffing and education 
as his wife is employed at Summerseat Methodist Primary School.  
4. Councillors Black, Columbine, Heneghan, Southworth and Tariq declared a 
Prejudicial Interest in Minute C.615 Report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel, as the report makes recommendations in respect of Deputy Cabinet 
Members, and each left the meeting during consideration of this item.  
5. Councillor Holt declared a Personal Interest in minute C.615, Report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, as he is a Deputy Cabinet Member who is 
already in receipt of a Special Responsibility Allowance as Chair of the Human 
Resources and Appeals Panel.  
6. Councillors Connolly and Quinn declared Personal Interests in a question 
relating to Digital Inclusion as they are Members of Unite  the Union. 
7. Councillor O’Hanlon declared a Personal Interest in a question relating to 
Business Rates as he is employed by a business with retail interest in the 
Borough.   
8. Councillor Daly declared a Personal Interest in a question relating to local 
breweries as he is a Member of CAMRA. 
 

C. 609  MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 16 October 2013 be signed 
by the Mayor as a true and correct record.   
 



 
412 

Council 11 December 2013 
 

C. 610  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

1. The Mayor referred to the recent Homecoming Parade of the Royal Regiment of 
Fusiliers and the opening of “In Step”, a new support group for ex-Forces 
personnel and their families.  
 
2. The Mayor thanked those who had supported her Civic Ball which had helped 
raise £735 for the Mayor’s Charities.  
 

C. 611  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Mayor reported that there had been two questions received as follows:- 
 

Issue Questioner Answered By  

1. Representations to 
Secretary of State for 
Education regarding 
the academisation of 
Elton Primary School.  

Ms B Reeves Councillor 
Connolly 

2. Views of Conservative 
Councillors regarding 
the academisation of 
Elton Primary School.  

Mr P Sandiford  Councillor 
Connolly 

 
The Mayor invited questions from members of the public present and the following 
issues were raised:- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Issue Questioner Answered By  

3. Petition organised by 
the Save Bury Library 
Group and scope for 
ongoing discussion.  

Ms S Smith  Councillor Connolly 

4. Consultation and 
Transparency 
regarding plans for 
Bury Library.   

Mr R Trueblood  Councillor Connolly 

5. Resignation of elected 
member from the 
Conservative Group 

 

Mr J Mallon Councillor Connolly 

6. Arrangements for 
coping with adverse 
weather conditions. 

Mr A Miller Councillor Connolly 



 
413 

Council 11 December 2013 
 
7. Assistance with 

organising survey of 
parental views 
regarding the 
academisation of 
Elton Primary School. 

 
Mr D Jones 

 
Councillor Connolly 

 
C. 612  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET  AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

 
(1) Minutes CA.566 of the meeting of the Cabinet on 27 November 2013 
– Treasury Management Strategy – Mid Year Review 2013/14.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor John Smith and it 
was:- 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
report be noted.  
 
(2)  Minute 7 of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board on 28 
November 2013 – Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Heneghan and seconded by Councillor Campbell and it 
was:- 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Board be endorsed.  
 

C. 613  LEADER'S STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  
 

(a) Written questions (Notice given) 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Connolly, made a statement on the work 
undertaken by him since the date of the last Council meeting.  The Leader and the 
relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on the 
following issues:  
 

No. Issue Questioner Answered by  
(and action) 

1. Library Provision in Bury Councillor Jones Councillor Lewis 

2. Greater Manchester Smart 
Motorway 

Councillor Pickstone Councillor 
Isherwood 

3. Support for small businesses Councillor Bevan Councillor 
Connolly 

4. Investment in Radcliffe Councillor Cummings Councillor 
Connolly 



 
414 

Council 11 December 2013 
 

 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 11 to 19 inclusive, the Leader gave an 
undertaking that copies of the answers to those questions will be circulated to all 
Councillors.  The Leader also gave an undertaking to make these available on the 
Council Web Site.  
 
(b) Oral questions on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council  
meeting (without Notice) 
 
 

5. Business Rate Discount Councillor O’Hanlon Councillor John 
Smith 

6. Sunday Car Parking Charges in 
Bury 

Councillor Walker Councillor 
Isherwood 

7. Provision of grey bins  Councillor Black Councillor 
Southworth 

8. Adult Home Care Councillor Pickstone Councillor Shori 

9. Airport Dividend Councillor Vincent Councillor John 
Smith 

10. Foster Carers Councillor Southworth Councillor 
Campbell 

11. Winter Weather Arrangements Councillor O’Hanlon Councillor 
Isherwood 

12. Parking outside schools Councillor Daly  Councillor 
Isherwood 

13. Voluntary and Community 
Support – Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

Councillor Simpson Councillor 
Walmsley 

14. Mondi Paper Mill –Ramsbottom Councillor Bevan Councillor 
Isherwood 

15. 20 mph speed zones Councillor Carter Councillor 
Isherwood 

16. Support for local breweries Councillor Daly Councillor 
Connolly 

17. Food banks operating in Bury Councillor Stella 
Smith 

Councillor 
Walmsley 

18. Community Awards Councillor Parnell Councillor 
Walmsley 

19. Digital Exclusion  Councillor Fitzwalter  Councillor Holt 



 
415 

Council 11 December 2013 
 

20. Corporate Financial Monitoring 
– Non Service specific elements 

Councillor Gartside Councillor John 
Smith 

21. Re-instatement of employee 
incremental progression  

Councillor Holt Councillor 
Connolly 

22. Parking Enforcement Contract  Councillor Walker Councillor 
Connolly 

23. Support for Big Coat Day – FC 
United 

Councillor Quinn Councillor 
Connolly 

24. Broadband provision in rural 
areas  

Councillor Bevan  Councillor 
Connolly 

25. Peer Review – Action Plan and 
Feedback  

Councillor O’Hanlon Councillor 
Connolly 

26. Early Break – Community Café Councillor Tariq Councillor 
Connolly 

27. Ofsted Inspection Regime  Councillor Caserta  Councillor 
Connolly 

 

 
C. 614  JOINT AUTHORITIES - REPORT BY THE COUNCIL'S REPRESENTATIVE AND 

QUESTIONS  
 

(a) Councillor Cummings, the Council’s representative on the Greater Manchester 
Waste Disposal Authority, gave a verbal report on the work of the Committee to 
all Members of the Council. 
 
(b) The following questions had been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 11.2.  
 

No. Issue Questioner Answered by  

1. Petition relating to re-routing 
of the 154 bus route.  

Councillor Pickstone Councillor 
Grimshaw 
(Representative 
on the Committee 
for Greater 
Manchester) 

2. Household Waste Disposal 
Facilities   

Councillor Pickstone  Councillor 
Cummings 
(Representative 
on the Committee 
for Greater 
Manchester Waste 
Disposal 
Authority) 



 
416 

Council 11 December 2013 
 

C. 615  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT  REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

A report of the Independent Remuneration Panel was submitted which made 
recommendations  to introduce Special Responsibility Allowances for Deputy 
Cabinet Members and the Standards Independent Person.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by Councillor John 
Smith that the recommendations be approved. 
 
Prior to the vote on the motion, in excess of the required eight Councillors 
requested that voting be recorded to show how each Member cast their 
vote, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.5.  
 
The result of the vote was a follows:- 
 
For the Motion:  
 
Councillors D Bailey, M Bailey, Bury, Campbell, Carter, Cassidy, Connolly, 
Cummings, FitzGerald, Fitzwalter, Grimshaw, Haroon, Holt, James, Jones, 
Lewis, Matthews, Parnell, Quinn, Rothwell, Shori, Simpson, J Smith, S 
Smith and Walmsley  
 
Against the Motion:- 
 
Councillors Bevan, Caserta, Daly, Gartside, Gunther, Hankey, Hussain, 
Nuttall, Vincent, Walker, Walton and Wright  
 
Abstaining from the Vote:  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillors O’Hanlon and Pickstone  
 
The Mayor declared the motion carried and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following additional Special Responsibility Allowances be approved:- 
 
1. £1200 per annum for Deputy Cabinet Members; 
2. £350 per annum plus £30 per hour for each Hearing Panel attended for 
Standards Independent Persons.  
 

C. 616  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT  SCHEME  
 

A report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs was submitted 
which provided Members with an up-date on the local Council Tax Support 
Scheme and set out recommendations to continue to deliver a local scheme within 
the available budget.  
 
It was moved by Councillor John Smith and seconded by Councillor Connolly and it 
was:- 
 
RESOLVED:  
 



 
417 

Council 11 December 2013 
 
1. That the Scheme introduced with effect from 1 April 2013 be continued without 
change from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.   
 
2. That agreement of the specific legal wording of the local Regulations enacting 
the Council Tax Support Scheme set out in the report be delegated to the 
Executive Director of Resources in consultation with the Leader of  the Council, the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs and the leaders of the two other 
political parties represented on the Council.   
 

C. 617  NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

Two Notices of Motion have been received in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 12:- 
 
1. Domestic Abuse  
 
A motion had been received and set out in the Summons in the names of:-  
 
Councillors A Audin, K Audin, M Bailey, D Bailey, N Bayley, J Black, P Bury, 
G Campbell, S Carter, D M Cassidy, J Columbine, M Connolly, A J 
Cummings, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J Frith, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P 
Heneghan, T Holt, A Isherwood, M A James, D Jones, J S Lewis, A K 
Matthews, N A Parnell, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, 
J Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq and S Walmsley 
 
It was moved by Councillor Walmsley and seconded by Councillor Tariq: 
 
“Council notes that domestic abuse affects every community in Bury: rich or poor, 
white or black, old or young, gay or straight.  Over the past 12 months, Greater 
Manchester Police dealt with 3,570 cases of domestic abuse in Bury. 
 
This represents the tip of the iceberg. It is estimated that one in four women will 
experience domestic abuse at some point in their life. It doesn’t just affect 
women, 17% of the victims who report domestic abuse to police in Bury are men. 
 Domestic abuse isn’t just physical, many people suffer serious emotional turmoil 
at the hands of abusive partners. 
 
Council notes that help and advice is available to victims of domestic abuse and 
those who fear their friends or loved ones may be victims at the 
www.endthefear.co.uk website. 
 
This council resolves to make a stand against domestic abuse by: 

 
• working with the Police and Crime Commissioner, Greater Manchester Police, 

the NHS, housing associations, other agencies and most importantly of all, 
local communities across Bury to make clear that domestic abuse in all its 
forms is unacceptable; 

 
• doing all we can to encourage people to report domestic abuse to the police; 

 
• instructing the Chief Executive to report back by April 2014 on progress made 

by this Local Authority and partner agencies to improve and enhance services 
provided to victims of domestic abuse. 



 
418 

Council 11 December 2013 
 

The Council agrees to sign up to the Greater Manchester Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s promise to “say no to domestic abuse” at 
www.gmpcc.org.uk/endthefear and encourage as many Bury residents as possible 
to do the same.” 
 
(At this stage in the Proceedings it was moved by Councillor Gartside and 
seconded by Councillor Daly that the question be now put which was unanimously 
agreed.) 
 
On being put, the motion was declared unanimously carried.  
  
2. Bury Library   
 
A motion has been received and set out in the Summons in the names of:-  
 
Councillors I Bevan, R Caserta, J Daly, I Gartside, D Gunther, M Hankey, K  
Hussain, S Nuttall, B Vincent, R Walker, J Walton and Y Wright  
 
It was moved by Councillor Daly and seconded by Councillor Walker: 
 
“This Council notes the proposal to install a Sculpture Centre in part of the 
building presently occupying Bury Library. This Council believes Bury Library to be 
an invaluable and much loved community asset benefiting the residents of our 
Borough. This Council is opposed to any plan to reduce the present footprint of 
Bury Library believing there to be no culture, educational and economic argument 
to support this. We are further opposed to any reduction in books and other 
material presently held by Bury Library and available for members of the public to 
borrow. This Council believes the facilities and services presently offered by Bury 
Library should be maintained at their current level.  

 
THIS COUNCIL therefore resolves to:  
 
1. Cease installation of a Sculpture Centre at Bury Library 
 
2. Not to spend £75,000 or any sum of tax payers money carrying out renovations 
or alterations to the structure of the building at this time. 
 
3. Allow Bury Library to maintain its present footprint. 
 
4. Retain all lending and reference materials presently held by Bury Library.  
 
5. Retain the present level services and facilities currently offered by Bury Library. 
 
6. To employ a permanent staffing structure solely based at Bury Library to allow 
for the above.” 
 
Prior to the vote on the motion, in excess of the required eight Councillors 
requested that voting be recorded to show how each member cast their 
vote, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.5. 
 
The result of the vote was as follows:- 
 
For the Motion:  



 
419 

Council 11 December 2013 
 
Councillors Bevan, Caserta, Daly, Gartside, Gunther, Hussain, Nuttall, 
O’Hanlon, Pickstone, Vincent, Walker, Walton and Wright.  

 
Against the Motion: 
 
Councillors D Bailey, M Bailey, Black, Bury, Campbell, Carter, Cassidy, 
Columbine, Connolly, Cummings, FitzGerald, Fitzwalter, Grimshaw, 
Haroon, Heneghan, Holt, James, Jones, Lewis, Matthews, Parnell, Quinn, 
Rothwell, Shori, Simpson, J Smith, S Smith, Southworth, Tariq and 
Walmsley.  
 
Abstaining from the Vote: 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor. 
 
The Mayor declared the Motion lost.  
 

C. 618  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no Scrutiny Review Reports or specific items “called in” by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be considered at this Council meeting.  
 

C. 619  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  
 

There were no written questions on the work of the outside bodies or partnerships 
on which the Council is represented, submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 11.2. 
 

C. 620  DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE COUNCIL COMMITTEES  
 

There were no written questions asked on the delegated decisions of the 
Committees or Scrutiny Committee contained in the Digest of Decision No.d 5 and 
6 (2013-2014). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  
 
(Notes: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.10 pm) 
 


